G.N. 8159

It is hereby notified that the Chief Executive the Honourable Mrs. Carrie LAM CHENG Yuet-ngor, G.B.M., G.B.S., has approved the following appointments:—

Name and Rank	Appointment	Date	Remarks
Dr. Bernard CHAN Pak-li, J.P.	Secretary for Commerce and Economic Development in addition to his appointment as Under Secretary for Commerce and Economic Development	11.11.2017 (evening)	Acting Secretary for Commerce and Economic Development <i>vice</i> Mr. Edward YAU Tang-wah, G.B.S., J.P. on duty visit
Dr. Bernard CHAN Pak-li, J.P.	Ceased to be Secretary for Commerce and Economic Development	13.11.2017	Ceased to act as Secretary for Commerce and Economic Development on resumption of duty by Mr. Edward YAU Tang-wah, G.B.S., J.P.
Dr. Bernard CHAN Pak-li, J.P.	Secretary for Commerce and Economic Development in addition to his appointment as Under Secretary for Commerce and Economic Development	14.11.2017	Acting Secretary for Commerce and Economic Development <i>vice</i> Mr. Edward YAU Tang-wah, G.B.S., J.P. on duty visit
Mr. TSE Chin-wan, B.B.S., J.P.	Secretary for the Environment in addition to his appointment as Under Secretary for the Environment	14.11.2017	Acting Secretary for the Environment <i>vice</i> Mr. WONG Kam-sing, G.B.S., J.P. on duty visit
Dr. Bernard CHAN Pak-li, J.P.	Ceased to be Secretary for Commerce and Economic Development	16.11.2017	Ceased to act as Secretary for Commerce and Economic Development on resumption of duty by Mr. Edward YAU Tang-wah, G.B.S., J.P.
Mr. TSE Chin-wan, B.B.S., J.P.	Ceased to be Secretary for the Environment	18.11.2017 (p.m.)	Ceased to act as Secretary for the Environment on resumption of duty by Mr. WONG Kam-sing, G.B.S., J.P.